From: Barrett, Susan

To: Berube, Alena; Hengstler, Mark

Cc: Foster, Owen; LaJeunesse, Kristen
Subject: FW: Request from UVMMC CFO

Date: Thursday, September 12, 2024 5:22:09 PM
Attachments: FY23 Enforcement options.xlsx

Sharing with Mark and Alena, | didn’t see them on the original email.

From: Peek-Lee, Judy <Judy.Peek-Lee@uvmhealth.org>

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2024 4:42 PM

To: GMCB - Board <GMCB.Board@vermont.gov>; Foster, Owen <Owen.Foster@vermont.gov>;
Holmes, Jessica A. <Jessica.A.Holmes@vermont.gov>; Lunge, Robin <Robin.Lunge@vermont.gov>;
Walsh, Thom <Thom.Walsh@vermont.gov>; Murman, David <David.Murman@vermont.gov>;
Barrett, Susan <Susan.Barrett@vermont.gov>; Laleunesse, Kristen
<Kristen.Lajeunesse@vermont.gov>; hcapolicyteam@vtlegalaid.org

Cc: Leffler, Stephen M. <Stephen.Leffler@uvmhealth.org>

Subject: Request from UVMMC CFO

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize

and trust the sender.
Dear Members of the Green Mountain Care Board,

| am writing this email to respectfully request a review of process options related to the FY25 budget
and FY23 potential enforcement.

| have reviewed UVMMC's financials for opportunities to improve the organization’s financial health
since my arrival in October 2022. FY22 was a shock to the healthcare system in Vermont in terms of
the losses that were incurred. From that point, we were charged with providing more care and
stabilizing our financial health to ensure UYMMC would be here to meet the health needs of
Vermonters.

| took this charge to heart and while only here a few months when we began building the FY23
budget, | was impressed by the diligence of the care teams to work to provide additional access to
patients seeking services in our hospital. The FY23 budget that was submitted was going to be
difficult to achieve and | knew we had major work in front of us. We did the work to open access
and in doing so, expenses also increased. At that time costs were rising with inflation on supplies
and other expense areas and wage pressures were mounting making the care delivery system more
costly. Inthe FY23 budget hearing, President, Dr. Stephen Leffler, testified to these costs and to the
increase in demand for services we were already seeing.

| do not think | could have ever predicted the increase in demand to the levels we saw. Nor could |
have budgeted for other payor improvements as they were not in place at the time of submission.
We did provide the monthly uploads of financials to ensure transparency and tracking and also
provided a FY23 projection in the March-June 2023 quarterly reporting to GMCB through the


mailto:Susan.Barrett@vermont.gov
mailto:Alena.Berube@vermont.gov
mailto:Mark.Hengstler@vermont.gov
mailto:Owen.Foster@vermont.gov
mailto:Kristen.Lajeunesse@vermont.gov

Enforcement (3)

				FY23 ENFORCEMENT

		Hospital		FY24B C-NPR		FY23B		FY23A		FY23 NPR AvB %		Subj. to Enforce		Enforce Rec		Enforce Rec		Enforce 2 yr

		Brattleboro Memorial Hospital		97,232,126		105,484,860		106,185,271		0.7%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Central Vermont Medical Center		116,759,374		269,231,389		252,125,510		-6.4%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Copley Hospital		56,330,513		96,033,233		96,200,700		0.2%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Grace Cottage Hospital		12,680,264		25,375,255		24,857,527		-2.0%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Gifford Medical Center		33,422,703		58,010,676		54,811,925		-5.5%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Mt. Ascutney Hospital & Health Ctr		27,945,466		65,869,470		65,352,824		-0.8%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		North Country Hospital		43,098,981		98,854,148		95,226,076		-3.7%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Northeastern VT Regional Hospital		54,825,983		110,058,000		112,163,926		1.9%		2,105,926		- 0		0.0%		0.0%

		Northwestern Medical Center		76,244,958		121,093,673		117,534,401		-2.9%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Porter Medical Center		48,322,919		104,464,068		115,464,374		10.5%		11,000,307		5,500,153		11.4%		5.7%

		Rutland Regional Medical Center		170,108,144		313,970,338		325,035,199		3.5%		11,064,861		5,532,430		3.3%		1.6%

		Springfield Hospital		26,970,080		58,778,639		55,407,788		-5.7%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Southwestern VT Medical Center		114,681,767		188,872,209		184,701,748		-2.2%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		The University of Vermont Medical Center		912,131,127		1,658,725,627		1,739,015,783		4.8%		80,290,156		80,290,156		8.8%		4.4%

		Total		1,790,754,406		3,274,821,586		3,344,083,053		2.1%		104,461,250		91,322,740		5.1%		2.5%

		UVMMC

		NPR		Total		% over/under		Total Medicare		Total Medicaid		Total Major Comm		Total Self-Pay/Other		DSH

		FY 2023 Approved Budget		$   1,658,725,627

		Utilization		$   121,231,384		7.3%		$   35,910,847		$   10,220,678		$   59,413,576		$   15,686,283

		 - Utilization % by payor		100.0%				29.6%		8.4%		49.0%		12.9%		0.0%

		Rate		$   (15,511,292)		-0.9%		$   10,586,135		$   (14,890,742)		$   (21,104,424)		$   9,897,738

		Payer Mix		$   (59,705,167)		-3.6%		$   18,206,432		$   3,796,437		$   (85,688,009)		$   3,979,972

		Bad Debt		$   26,478,210		1.6%		$   10,190,879		$   1,439,339		$   11,496,151		$   3,351,842

		Free Care		$   6,866,039		0.4%		$   1,503,154		$   2,801,639		$   2,131,402		$   429,844

		Changes in DSH		$   (11,826,485)		-0.7%										$   (11,826,485)

		GME Reimbursement Change		$   30,713,364		1.9%				$   30,713,364

		Administrative Write-Offs 		$   (17,955,898)		-1.1%								$   (17,955,898)



		FY 2023 Actual Results		$   1,739,015,783		4.8%		$   76,397,447		$   34,080,715		$   (33,751,303)		$   15,389,782		$   (11,826,485)

				$   - 0		0.0%		95.2%		42.4%		-42.0%		19.2%		-14.7%

				$   (80,290,156)				% of $80,219,156



		Allow for 0% to 50% enforcement as GMCB has for other hospitals subject to Enforcement

				FY23 ENFORCEMENT

		Hospital		FY24B C-NPR		FY23B		FY23A		FY23 NPR AvB %		Subj. to Enforce		Enforce Rec		Enforce Rec		Enforce 2 yr

		The University of Vermont Medical Center		912,131,127		1,658,725,627		1,739,015,783		4.8%		80,290,156		80,290,156		8.8%		4.4%

		Allowing 50% enforcement		912,131,127		1,658,725,627		1,739,015,783		4.8%		80,290,156		40,145,078		4.4%		2.2%



As provided by GMCB staff with my highlights - no number changes

With 50% enforcement as allowed and approved for other hospitals



Enforcement (2)

				FY23 ENFORCEMENT

		Hospital		FY24B C-NPR		FY23B		FY23A		FY23 NPR AvB %		Subj. to Enforce		Enforce Rec		Enforce Rec		Enforce 2 yr

		Brattleboro Memorial Hospital		97,232,126		105,484,860		106,185,271		0.7%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Central Vermont Medical Center		116,759,374		269,231,389		252,125,510		-6.4%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Copley Hospital		56,330,513		96,033,233		96,200,700		0.2%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Grace Cottage Hospital		12,680,264		25,375,255		24,857,527		-2.0%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Gifford Medical Center		33,422,703		58,010,676		54,811,925		-5.5%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Mt. Ascutney Hospital & Health Ctr		27,945,466		65,869,470		65,352,824		-0.8%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		North Country Hospital		43,098,981		98,854,148		95,226,076		-3.7%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Northeastern VT Regional Hospital		54,825,983		110,058,000		112,163,926		1.9%		2,105,926		- 0		0.0%		0.0%

		Northwestern Medical Center		76,244,958		121,093,673		117,534,401		-2.9%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Porter Medical Center		48,322,919		104,464,068		115,464,374		10.5%		11,000,307		5,500,153		11.4%		5.7%

		Rutland Regional Medical Center		170,108,144		313,970,338		325,035,199		3.5%		11,064,861		5,532,430		3.3%		1.6%

		Springfield Hospital		26,970,080		58,778,639		55,407,788		-5.7%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Southwestern VT Medical Center		114,681,767		188,872,209		184,701,748		-2.2%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		The University of Vermont Medical Center		912,131,127		1,658,725,627		1,739,015,783		4.8%		80,290,156		80,290,156		8.8%		4.4%

		Total		1,790,754,406		3,274,821,586		3,344,083,053		2.1%		104,461,250		91,322,740		5.1%		2.5%

		UVMMC

		NPR		Total		% over/under		Total Medicare		Total Medicaid		Total Major Comm		Total Self-Pay/Other		DSH

		FY 2023 Approved Budget		$   1,658,725,627

		Utilization		$   121,231,384		7.3%		$   35,910,847		$   10,220,678		$   59,413,576		$   15,686,283

		 - Utilization % by payor		100.0%				29.6%		8.4%		49.0%		12.9%		0.0%

		Rate		$   (15,511,292)		-0.9%		$   10,586,135		$   (14,890,742)		$   (21,104,424)		$   9,897,738

		Payer Mix		$   (59,705,167)		-3.6%		$   18,206,432		$   3,796,437		$   (85,688,009)		$   3,979,972

		Bad Debt		$   26,478,210		1.6%		$   10,190,879		$   1,439,339		$   11,496,151		$   3,351,842

		Free Care		$   6,866,039		0.4%		$   1,503,154		$   2,801,639		$   2,131,402		$   429,844

		Changes in DSH		$   (11,826,485)		-0.7%										$   (11,826,485)

		GME Reimbursement Change		$   30,713,364		1.9%				$   30,713,364

		Administrative Write-Offs 		$   (17,955,898)		-1.1%								$   (17,955,898)



		FY 2023 Actual Results		$   1,739,015,783		4.8%		$   76,397,447		$   34,080,715		$   (33,751,303)		$   15,389,782		$   (11,826,485)

				$   - 0		0.0%		95.2%		42.4%		-42.0%		19.2%		-14.7%

				$   (80,290,156)				% of $80,219,156





		Allow for 1% variance as per GMCB pervue

				FY23 ENFORCEMENT

		Hospital		FY24B C-NPR		FY23B		FY23A		FY23 NPR AvB %		Subj. to Enforce		Enforce Rec		Enforce Rec		Enforce 2 yr

		The University of Vermont Medical Center		912,131,127		1,658,725,627		1,739,015,783		4.8%		80,290,156		80,290,156		8.8%		4.4%

				912,131,127		1,658,725,627

						1,658,725,627

						1%

		With 1% allowance				16,587,256						63,702,900				3.8%		1.9%





As provided by GMCB staff

With allowance for 1% deviation



Enforcement  (1)

				FY23 ENFORCEMENT

		Hospital		FY24B C-NPR		FY23B		FY23A		FY23 NPR AvB %		Subj. to Enforce		Enforce Rec		Enforce Rec		Enforce 2 yr

		Brattleboro Memorial Hospital		97,232,126		105,484,860		106,185,271		0.7%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Central Vermont Medical Center		116,759,374		269,231,389		252,125,510		-6.4%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Copley Hospital		56,330,513		96,033,233		96,200,700		0.2%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Grace Cottage Hospital		12,680,264		25,375,255		24,857,527		-2.0%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Gifford Medical Center		33,422,703		58,010,676		54,811,925		-5.5%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Mt. Ascutney Hospital & Health Ctr		27,945,466		65,869,470		65,352,824		-0.8%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		North Country Hospital		43,098,981		98,854,148		95,226,076		-3.7%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Northeastern VT Regional Hospital		54,825,983		110,058,000		112,163,926		1.9%		2,105,926		- 0		0.0%		0.0%

		Northwestern Medical Center		76,244,958		121,093,673		117,534,401		-2.9%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Porter Medical Center		48,322,919		104,464,068		115,464,374		10.5%		11,000,307		5,500,153		11.4%		5.7%

		Rutland Regional Medical Center		170,108,144		313,970,338		325,035,199		3.5%		11,064,861		5,532,430		3.3%		1.6%

		Springfield Hospital		26,970,080		58,778,639		55,407,788		-5.7%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Southwestern VT Medical Center		114,681,767		188,872,209		184,701,748		-2.2%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		The University of Vermont Medical Center		912,131,127		1,658,725,627		1,739,015,783		4.8%		80,290,156		80,290,156		8.8%		4.4%

		Total		1,790,754,406		3,274,821,586		3,344,083,053		2.1%		104,461,250		91,322,740		5.1%		2.5%

		UVMMC

		NPR		Total		% over/under		Total Medicare		Total Medicaid		Total Major Comm		Total Self-Pay/Other		DSH

		FY 2023 Approved Budget		$   1,658,725,627

		Utilization		$   121,231,384		7.3%		$   35,910,847		$   10,220,678		$   59,413,576		$   15,686,283

		 - Utilization % by payor		100.0%				29.6%		8.4%		49.0%		12.9%		0.0%

		Rate		$   (15,511,292)		-0.9%		$   10,586,135		$   (14,890,742)		$   (21,104,424)		$   9,897,738

		Payer Mix		$   (59,705,167)		-3.6%		$   18,206,432		$   3,796,437		$   (85,688,009)		$   3,979,972

		Bad Debt		$   26,478,210		1.6%		$   10,190,879		$   1,439,339		$   11,496,151		$   3,351,842

		Free Care		$   6,866,039		0.4%		$   1,503,154		$   2,801,639		$   2,131,402		$   429,844

		Changes in DSH		$   (11,826,485)		-0.7%										$   (11,826,485)

		GME Reimbursement Change		$   30,713,364		1.9%				$   30,713,364

		Administrative Write-Offs 		$   (17,955,898)		-1.1%								$   (17,955,898)



		FY 2023 Actual Results		$   1,739,015,783		4.8%		$   76,397,447		$   34,080,715		$   (33,751,303)		$   15,389,782		$   (11,826,485)

				$   - 0		0.0%		95.2%		42.4%		-42.0%		19.2%		-14.7%

				$   (80,290,156)				% of $80,219,156





		Enforcement on Commercial portion since this was the impact. 

				FY23 ENFORCEMENT

		Hospital		FY24B C-NPR		FY23B		FY23A		FY23 NPR AvB %		Subj. to Enforce		Enforce Rec		Enforce Rec		Enforce 2 yr

		The University of Vermont Medical Center		912,131,127		1,658,725,627		1,739,015,783		4.8%		59,413,576		59,413,576		6.51%		3.26%

		Total





As provided by GMCB staff

Request to limit to Commercial Portion- since the driver is utilization and other payors contributed to the increased utilization and ultimate rise in NPR.

Change based on enforcement limit to Commercial Impact- since the driver is utilization not rate



Enforcement per 09 11 motion

				FY23 ENFORCEMENT

		Hospital		FY24B C-NPR		FY23B		FY23A		FY23 NPR AvB %		Subj. to Enforce		Enforce Rec		Enforce Rec		Enforce 2 yr

		Brattleboro Memorial Hospital		97,232,126		105,484,860		106,185,271		0.7%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Central Vermont Medical Center		116,759,374		269,231,389		252,125,510		-6.4%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Copley Hospital		56,330,513		96,033,233		96,200,700		0.2%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Grace Cottage Hospital		12,680,264		25,375,255		24,857,527		-2.0%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Gifford Medical Center		33,422,703		58,010,676		54,811,925		-5.5%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Mt. Ascutney Hospital & Health Ctr		27,945,466		65,869,470		65,352,824		-0.8%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		North Country Hospital		43,098,981		98,854,148		95,226,076		-3.7%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Northeastern VT Regional Hospital		54,825,983		110,058,000		112,163,926		1.9%		2,105,926		- 0		0.0%		0.0%

		Northwestern Medical Center		76,244,958		121,093,673		117,534,401		-2.9%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Porter Medical Center		48,322,919		104,464,068		115,464,374		10.5%		11,000,307		5,500,153		11.4%		5.7%

		Rutland Regional Medical Center		170,108,144		313,970,338		325,035,199		3.5%		11,064,861		5,532,430		3.3%		1.6%

		Springfield Hospital		26,970,080		58,778,639		55,407,788		-5.7%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		Southwestern VT Medical Center		114,681,767		188,872,209		184,701,748		-2.2%		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

		The University of Vermont Medical Center		912,131,127		1,658,725,627		1,739,015,783		4.8%		80,290,156		80,290,156		8.8%		4.4%

		Total		1,790,754,406		3,274,821,586		3,344,083,053		2.1%		104,461,250		91,322,740		5.1%		2.5%



As provided by GMCB staff




Adaptive system. This projection reflected our best estimate of year-end financial status and also
provided a narrative as to the drivers. We projected in this quarterly reporting period an NPR+FPP
of $1,722,229,850. We ended FY23 with $ 1,739,015,783 in NPR+FPP, less than a 1% from our
projection conveyed in our submission for Q2 FY23.

The transparency has been a commitment and is reflected in the information provided. As
previously indicated, we also saw a rise in provider tax on this additional NPR as well as the
associated rise in costs directly related to delivery of care.

| will say that | was proud of what we had done to start to open access and to begin to stabilize the
financials for not only UVYMMC but for the healthcare system of Vermont.

It is with your help we can work to improve affordability and access by opening up options outside
hospital walls to provide care in lower cost settings, but we need a path and strategy forward before
destabilizing the current system in place.

With this in mind, | have spent my hours in the last days seeking to understand the current staff
recommendations and the Board’s current motions for FY23 enforcement and FY25 implementation.
I indicated in the September 11, 2024 hearing that | appreciated the Board looking at a 2-year
implementation period.

I, along with President Dr. Stephen Leffler, previously appealed to the GMCB Members to allow
UVMMC to retain the overage in NPR since it was obtained solely from the volume of care provided
and such retention is allowed under the enforcement rule.

It is still our hope that you will waive enforcement since the delivery of care was in the best interest
of our communities and state as a whole.

I have further reviewed the FY24 financials and the FY25 budget submission and do have serious
concerns about the rapid deployment of rate reduction below zero and NPR % cap in the currently
tabled motion. If waiving as requested is untenable, | request that the staff and board members of
the Green Mountain Care Board consider some of the options | have listed below and demonstrated
in the attached document. | believe that we can create a better path that is less detrimental to the
healthcare needed in Vermont.

In the attachment you will see tabs starting right to left:

® Tab: Enforcement per 09 11 motion

® Tab: Enforcement 1 (Enforcement on Commercial portion only)

® Tab: Enforcement 2 (Allow for 1% variance as per GMCB prevue)

® Tab: Enforcement 3 (Allow for 0% to 50% enforcement as GMCB has for other hospitals
subject to Enforcement)

| appreciate your consideration and look forward collaborative work to enhance healthcare access
and quality for the communities we serve.

With sincerity,

Judy Peek-Lee



Judy Peek-Lee
Chief Financial Officer

The University of Vermont Health Network-The University of Vermont Medical Center
111 Colchester Avenue

Burlington, VT 05401

www.uvmbhealth.org/MedCenter

Assistant’s Phone (802) 847-1104

Judy.Peek-lee@uvmbhealth.org

Judy Peek Lee

This message and any attachments may contain information that is confidential, privileged
and/or protected from disclosure under state and federal laws. If you received this
message in error or through inappropriate means, please reply to this message to notify the
Sender that the message was received by you in error, and then permanently delete this
message from all storage media, without forwarding or retaining a copy.


http://www.uvmhealth.org/MedCenter
mailto:Judy.Peek-Lee@uvmhealth.org

